Article # 60869606 / Edition 1.04 March 2006 / Printed in Germany
 J
e
t
W
e
b
JX6-CON1 and JX6-CON+

7.2  Meaning of LEDs  32
7.3  Description of Connections  33
7.4  Numbering System of Digital Inputs  34
8  Digital Outputs  35
8.1  Technical Data  35
8.2  Meaning of LEDs  37
8.3  Description of Connections  38
8.4  Accessing Digital Outputs  40
8.4.1  Global Access by the Controller  40
8.4.2  Local access to JX6-CON1 or JX6-CON+  40
8.4.3  Access permission  40
9  Installation Guide  43
9.1  Removing the JX6-CON1/JX6-CON+ module  43
9.2  Installing the JX6-CON1/JX6-CON+ module  45
9.3  Correct Usage of Keying Pins  46
6 Jetter AG
JX6-CON1 and JX6-CON+ Table of Contents
10  Downloading the Operating System  49
10.1  From JetSym  49
10.2  Operating System Release  50
List of Appendices
Appendix A:  Recent Revisions   52
Appendix B:  Glossary   53
Appendix C:  List of Abbreviations   55
Appendix D:  List of Illustrations   57
Appendix E:  Index   59
Jetter AG 7
Table of Contents JetWeb
8 Jetter AG
JX6-CON1 and JX6-CON+ 1 Safety Instructions
Table of Contents 1 Safety Instructions
The module JX6-CON1, resp. JX6-CON+ complies with the safety regulations and
standards in effect. Special emphasis was given to the safety of the users.
Of course, the user should adhere to the following regulations:
• relevant accident prevention regulations;
• accepted safety rules;
• EC guidelines and other country-specific regulations.
Usage as Agreed Upon
Usage as agreed upon includes operation in accordance with the operating
instructions.
The module JX6-CON1, resp. JX6-CON+ is used to control machinery, such as
conveyors, production machines, and handling machines.
The supply voltage of the JX6-CON1/JX6-CON+ module is 24 V DC. This operating
voltage is classified as SELV (Safety Extra Low Voltage). The JX6-CON1/JX6-CON+
module is therefore not subject to the EU Low Voltage Directive.
The JX6-CON1/JX6-CON+ module can only be operated in conjunction with a
controller, such as JC-647, installed together in the same rack.
The JX6-CON1/JX6-CON+ module may only be operated within the limits of the
stated data.
Usage Other Than Agreed Upon
The JX6-CON1/JX6-CON+ module must not be used in technical systems which to
a high degree have to be fail-save, e.g. ropeways and aeroplanes.
If the JX6-CON1/JX6-CON+ module is to be run under ambient conditions, which
differ from the conditions mentioned in chapter 4: "Operating Conditions", page 19,
the manufacturer is to be contacted beforehand.
Who is permitted to operate the JX6-CON1/JX6-CON+
Module?
Only instructed, trained and authorised persons are permitted to operate the JX6-
CON1/JX6-CON+ module.
Transport: Only by personnel with knowledge in handling
electrostatically sensitive components.
Installation: Only by specialists with training in electrical
engineering.
Commissioning: Only by specialists with extensive knowledge of, and
experience with, electrical engineering / drive
technology.
Jetter AG 9
1 Safety Instructions JetWeb
Modifications and Alterations to the Module
Due to safety reasons, no modifications and alterations to the JX6-CON1/JX6-CON+

module. Reference point is the 0 V terminal to which the 0 V signal is connected-up.
Fig. 6: External circuit of the digital inputs 11 and 13
7.4 Numbering System of Digital Inputs
Numbering System of Digital Inputs
Digital input of JX6-CON Module Position Number
Input # 1 Module position * 100 +1
Input # 2 Module position * 100 +2
... ...
Input # 16 Module position * 100 +16
34 Jetter AG
JX6-CON1 and JX6-CON+ 8.1 Technical Data
8 Digital Outputs
As an option, the JX6-CON1/JX6-CON+ module can be equipped with the
submodule JX6-O16, which expands the functional range by 16 digital outputs.
8.1 Technical Data
Fig. 7: Side View of the JX6-O16 Submodule
Fig. 8: Front View of the JX6-O16 Submodule
130 mm
14 mm
6 mm
LED
Socket
Capacitors CapacitorPhoenix COMBICON
Contact spacing 5.08 mm
52 mm
55 mm
45 mm
14 mm
6 mm
LEDs
Socket
Phoenix COMBICON
Contact spacing 5.08 mm
Design
Dimensions (H x W x D in mm) 12.0 x 52.0 x 130.0
Installation Can be plugged into the JX6-O16
socket of the JX6-CON1/JX6-CON+
module (refer to Fig. 3)
Type of outputs Transistor, pnp
Functional Data
Number of outputs 16 digital outputs
Rated voltage DC 24 V
Type of outputs Transistor, pnp
Jetter AG 35
8 Digital Outputs JetWeb
Electrical Data
External power supply
Voltage Range
required
20 ... 30 V DC
Signal voltage ON typ. Vsupply - 0,5 V
Signal voltage OFF typ. 0.8 V
Maximum load current 0,5 A / output
Electrical isolation None
Protective circuit Overload, overvoltage,
overtemperature,
indicated by the red LED ERR2
Protection against inductive loads yes
36 Jetter AG
JX6-CON1 and JX6-CON+ 8.2 Meaning of LEDs
8.2 Meaning of LEDs
Fig. 9: LEDs of the digital outputs of a JX6-CON1/JX6-CON+ module
LEDs of the Digital Outputs
Designation Colour Function
OUT 1 ... 16 yellow Digital output 1 through 16
ON:
Signal voltage ON
OFF:
Signal voltage OFF
ERR2 red ON:
Overload,
overtemperature, cable

digital outputs is enabled. By resetting bits 0 through 15 access to the digital outputs
is disabled. The function of bits 0 and 1 is shown in Fig. 11.
Numbering system of digital outputs
Digital output JX6-O16 Module Position Number
Output 1 Module position * 100 +1
Output 2 Module position * 100 +2
... ...
Output 16 Module position * 100 +16
40 Jetter AG
JX6-CON1 and JX6-CON+ 8.4 Accessing Digital Outputs
Fig. 11: Global and local access to digital outputs
Jetter AG 41
8 Digital Outputs JetWeb
42 Jetter AG
JX6-CON1 and JX6-CON+ 9.1 Removing the JX6-CON1/JX6-CON+ module
9 Installation Guide
9.1 Removing the JX6-CON1/JX6-CON+
module
Procedure
Fig. 12: Top and Side Views of the JX6 Rack
Switch off the power supply.
Remove the 2-pin terminal (1) of the power supply for the JX6-CON1/
JX6-CON+ module (see Fig. 12).
Remove the two 8-pin terminals (2) of the digital inputs 1 through 16 on
the JX6-CON1/JX6-CON+ module (see Fig. 12).
If applicable:
Remove the 2-pin terminal block (3) of the external voltage supply of
the outputs and the two 8-pin terminal blocks (4) of the digital outputs 1
to 16 (refer to Fig. 12).
Jetter AG 43
9 Installation Guide JetWeb
Fig. 13: Front View of the JX6 Rack with Modules
Remove all Sub-D connectors plugged into the JX6-CON1/JX6-CON+
module. These connectors are located on the front side of the controller
module.
Use a screwdriver to loosen the four screws (5) connecting the JX6-
CON1/JX6-CON+ module with the JX6 rack (refer to Fig. 13).
Pull the JX6-CON1/JX6-CON+ module out of the JX6 rack using the
handles (6) (refer to Fig. 13).
44 Jetter AG
JX6-CON1 and JX6-CON+ 9.2 Installing the JX6-CON1/JX6-CON+ module
9.2 Installing the JX6-CON1/JX6-CON+
module
Procedure:
Install in reverse order of deinstallation.
Important!
Be sure to plug the green screw plug connectors into the correct receptacles.
Connectors plugged into the wrong socket may cause malfunctions and even
may destroy the control system.
Connectors are easily plugged into the wrong sockets by mistake especially if
they are located close to each other.
To avoid this, Jetter AG provides a package of keying pins as standard with each
control system. When properly installed, these keying pins prevent from plugging
connectors incorrectly.
A suggestion for inserting the keying pins is described in chapter 9.3 "Correct
Usage of Keying Pins" on page 46.
Important!
Be sure to supply the JX6-CON1/CON+ module with voltage after its installation
in the JX6 rack.
Otherwise, the control system will not be ready for operation.
Jetter AG 45
9 Installation Guide JetWeb
9.3 Correct Usage of Keying Pins
A package of keying pins is provided with the control system. These keying pins are
intended to prevent from incorrect plugging of screw terminals.